Report to the Board of Supervisors

Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department

Board Hearing Date:

June 10, 2020

Case #/Title:

Z2019131 – Out of Sight RV & Boat Storage

Supervisor District:

1

Applicant:

Shelly Udall, Renovate

Owner:

Iron Enterprises, LLC

Request:

Special Use Permit (SUP) to allow RV and Boat Storage in the
Rural-43 zoning district

Site Location:

Approx. 1,600 feet south of the SEC of the intersection of 144th
Street and Pecos Road, in the Gilbert area

Site Size:

Approximately 2.2 acres

County Island Status:

Yes (Gilbert)

Additional
Comments:

There are no outstanding concerns from reviewing agencies.
There is no known opposition.

Commission
Recommendation:

On 5/14/20 the Commission voted 7-0 to recommend
approval of Z2019131 subject to conditions ‘a’ – ‘g’:

a.

Development of the site shall be in substantial conformance with the Site Plan
entitled “Out of Sight RV Storage“, consisting of 2 full-size sheets, stamped received
March 23, 2020, except as modified by the following conditions.

b.

Development of the site shall be in substantial conformance with the Narrative
Report entitled “Out of Sight RV & Boat Storage”, consisting of 6 pages, dated
March 18, 2020, and stamped received March 18, 2020, except as modified by
the following conditions.

c.

The following Planning Engineering conditions shall apply:
1.

All development and engineering design shall be in conformance with
Section 1205 of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance; Drainage Policies
and Standards; Floodplain Regulations for Maricopa County; MCDOT
Roadway Design Manual; and current engineering policies, standards and
best practices at the time of application for construction.
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d.

2.

Engineering review of planning and/or zoning cases is for conceptual
design only and does not represent final design approval nor shall it entitle
applicants to future designs that are not in conformance with Section 1205
of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance and Drainage Policies and
Standards; Floodplain Regulations for Maricopa County; and the MCDOT
Roadway Design Manual.

3.

Detailed Grading and Drainage Plans and Final Drainage Report showing
the new site improvements must be submitted for approval and acquisition
of building permits.

The following Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD)
condition shall apply:
1.

The applicant must obtain NOID prior to construction permit approval.

e.

This Special Use Permit is valid for a period of 20 years and shall expire on
May 10, 2040, or upon termination of the use for a period of 120 or more days,
whichever occurs first. All site improvements associated with the special use permit
shall be removed within 120 days of such expiration or termination of use.

f.

Noncompliance with any Maricopa County Regulation shall be grounds for
initiating a revocation of this Special Use Permit as set forth in the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance.

g.

The granting of this change in use of the property has been at the request of the
applicant, with the consent of the landowner. The granting of this approval allows
the property to enjoy uses in excess of those permitted by the zoning existing on
the date of application, subject to conditions. In the event of the failure to comply
with any condition, and at the time of expiration of the Special Use Permit, the
property shall revert to the zoning that existed on the date of application. It is,
therefore, stipulated and agreed that either revocation due to the failure to
comply with any conditions, or the expiration of the Special Use Permit, does not
reduce any rights that existed on the date of application to use, divide, sell or
possess the property and that there would be no diminution in value of the
property from the value it held on the date of application due to such revocation
or expiration of the Special Use Permit. The Special Use Permit enhances the value
of the property above its value as of the date the Special Use Permit is granted
and reverting to the prior zoning results in the same value of the property as if the
Special Use Permit had never been granted.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Darren Gerard, AICP, Planning Manager

Attachment:

5/14/20 P&Z Packet (19 pages)

Note:

5/14/20 Draft P&Z Minutes are not available as of the writing of this report, but can
be provided upon request later when available.
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Report to the Planning and Zoning Commission
Prepared by the Maricopa County Planning and Development Department

Case:

Z2019131 – Out of Sight RV & Boat Storage

Hearing Date:

May 14, 2020

Supervisor District:

1

Applicant:

Shelly Udall, Renovate

Owner:

Iron Enterprises, LLC

Request:

Special Use Permit to allow RV and Boat Storage in the Rural-43
Zoning District

Site Location:

Approx. 1,600 feet south of the SEC of the intersection of 144th Street
and Pecos Road, in the Gilbert area

Site Size:

2.2 acres

Density:

N/A

County Island:

Yes (Gilbert)

County Plan:

Rural Development Area (0-1)

Municipal Plan:

Gilbert – BP (Business Park)

Municipal Comments:

Catherine Lorbeer, Gilbert, neutral comment

Support/Opposition:

None known

Recommendation:

Approve with conditions
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Project Summary:
1.

The applicant, on behalf of the property owner, requests a Special Use Permit (SUP) to
allow a new RV and boat storage facility in the Rural-43 zoning district. The subject
property comprises approximately 2.2 acres located at 17639 S. 144th Street,
approximately 1,600 feet south of the southeast corner of the intersection of 144 th Street
and Pecos Road, in the Gilbert area. The property is currently vacant, except for an 8-foot
tall perimeter wall permitted under B201701648, which is to be used as part of the
proposed RV and boat storage facility. Formerly, the property comprised several
structures and stored materials, all of which have been removed to the satisfaction of
demolition permit B201908108 and violation V201300049 (and verified by 2020 aerial
photography).

2.

The facility would include 97 RV and boat parking spaces of various sizes, an
ADA-accessible bathroom (porta-potty), and canopies to cover 76 of the 97 parking
spaces. A hose bib, trash dumpster, and RV black water dump tank will be available for
customer use on the subject property. Access to and from the site is provided by the two
existing gates in the exiting fence. Customers will use a website to lease spaces and
obtain access to the key-coded gates. Hours of access to the site will be controlled
automatically, sunrise to 10 p.m. daily.

3.

The shade canopies comprise approximately 28,015 sq. ft. of lot coverage or
approximately 28.7% of the 97,475 sq. ft. subject property where the base, Rural-43 zone
limits lot coverage to 25% (per MCZO 503.5.4). Accordingly, the proposed 28.7% total lot
coverage where a maximum of 25% is allowed is a requested deviation of development
standards. The western-most shade structure lies 38 feet east of the west property line,
where the base, Rural-43 zone requires a setback of 40 feet (per MCZO 503.4.1.a). Staff
finds that the 2 foot reduction in the front setback is permissible because the canopy will
be 14 feet tall and will lie 18 feet east of the existing 8-foot tall solid perimeter wall, on the
east edge of an 8-foot wide Public Utility Easement (PUE) that runs north/south through
the subject property. Thus, the canopy will be mostly hidden from the fronting street and
its location maximizes the usable property area without imposing substantial, new view
impacts on the fronting street or surrounding properties. The two driveways proposed to
be used for the project already exist and were included as part of the approved
perimeter wall permit (B201701648). Both driveways lie approximately 15.5 feet from the
northern and southern property lines (respectively) and accordingly, there is not enough
room to provide for the northern and southern-most 25 foot Sight Visibility Triangles (SVTs)
associated with the driveways. The existing perimeter wall also lies within the eastern-most
portion of all 4 SVTs. Staff finds these deviations from the SVT development standards
permissible because, according to the applicant and recent aerial photographs, there
is ample visibility for vehicles entering or exiting the property due to the distance between
the perimeter wall and the paved portion of 144th Street. A 10 foot tall, 26.25 sq. ft.
monument sign is proposed where the base Rural-43 zone limits sign area to 24 sq. ft.
(per MCZO 1402.1.3) and does not provide for monument signs for uses other than those
identified under MCZO 1402.5 (which does not include the proposed use). Staff finds the
monument sign and 26.25 sq. ft. of sign area consistent with the provisions of
MCZO 1403.2.3, which are appropriate in association with the proposed commercial use.
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4.

The following table is included to illustrate and contrast the standards for the base zoning
district with those proposed for the project (Note: changes to proposed standards are
indicated in bold).
Standard
Front Yard Setback
Side Yard Setback
Street-Side Setback
Sight Visibility Triangle

Rural-43 Base Standards
40’
30’
20’
25’

Maximum Lot Coverage
Monument Sign
Lot Coverage

25%
24 square feet
25%

Proposed Standards
38’
30’
20’
15.5’
(Northern and
Southern-most SVTs)
28.7%
26.25 square feet
28.7%

Zoning Map
(SUP Area Outlined in Red)
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2020 Aerial Photograph (SUP Area Outlined in Red)

Site Plan
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Existing On-Site and Adjacent Zoning / Land Use:
5.

On-site:
North:
South:
East:
West:

Rural-43 / Perimeter Wall Only
Rural-43 / Single-family Residential
Rural-43 / Single-family Residential
Rural-43 / Single-family Residential & Vacant
144th Street then Business Park (BP) (Gilbert) / Commercial

Utilities and Services:
6.

Water:
Wastewater:
School District:
Fire:
Police:

Shared Well
Porta-Potty & Holding Tank Dump Station
Gilbert Unified School District #41
Town of Gilbert Fire Department
Town of Gilbert

Right-of-Way:
7.

The following table includes existing and proposed half-width right-of-way and the future
classification based upon the Maricopa County Department of Transportation (MCDOT)
Major Streets and Routes Plan.
Street Name
144th Street

Half-width Existing R/W
33’

Half-width Proposed R/W
33’
(R/W Waiver Approved)

Future Classification
Local

Adopted Plan:
8.

Maricopa County Comprehensive Plan (Rural Development Area 0-1) - (adopted
January 13, 2016)

9.

Town of Gilbert General Plan - (adopted 2012): Business Park (BP) office and light industrial
uses including high technology, research and development firms, employee-oriented
on-site amenities, and loft residential and accessory uses allowing for a mixed use
environment encouraging an attractive campus-style environment.

Public Participation Summary:
10.

The applicant complied with the Maricopa County Citizen Review Process with the
required posting of the site and notification by first class mail to adjacent property owners
within 300’ of the subject parcel and interested parties. The applicant did not receive
opposition to the proposal during the public participation process.

Outstanding Concerns from Reviewing Agencies:
11.

To date, Staff has received one comment email from Catherine Lorbeer, Principal
Planner, Town of Gilbert, dated March 2, 2020. The email discusses contingencies should
the subject property be annexed to Gilbert, but no opposition to the current
development proposal.
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Staff Analysis:
12.

The proposed outdoor boat and RV storage use is allowed in the Rural-43 zone as a
Special Use per MCZO 1301.1.22 and the proposed use appears appropriate for the
surrounding development and land use patterns. There are Town of Gilbert Business Park
(BP) designated properties and an existing commercial use to the west of the subject
property and County designated Rural-43 properties with existing residential uses to the
north, south and east. The existing perimeter wall and gates were built under County
permit B201701648 and the driveways proposed to be used for the SUP were approved
as part of that building permit. The other requested deviations of development standards
are minor, do not appear to impose aesthetic or safety-related issues on neighboring
properties or the fronting roadway, and are appropriate to provide for the proposed use.

Recommendation:
13.

For the reasons outlined in this report, staff recommends the Commission motion for
Approval, subject to conditions ‘a’ – ‘g’.
a.

Development of the site shall be in substantial conformance with the Site Plan
entitled “Out of Sight RV Storage“, consisting of 2 full-size sheets, stamped received
March 23, 2020, except as modified by the following conditions.

b.

Development of the site shall be in substantial conformance with the Narrative
Report entitled “Out of Sight RV & Boat Storage”, consisting of 6 pages, dated
March 18, 2020, and stamped received March 18, 2020, except as modified by
the following conditions.

c.

The following Planning Engineering conditions shall apply:

d.

1.

All development and engineering design shall be in conformance with
Section 1205 of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance; Drainage Policies
and Standards; Floodplain Regulations for Maricopa County; MCDOT
Roadway Design Manual; and current engineering policies, standards and
best practices at the time of application for construction.

2.

Engineering review of planning and/or zoning cases is for conceptual
design only and does not represent final design approval nor shall it entitle
applicants to future designs that are not in conformance with Section 1205
of the Maricopa County Zoning Ordinance and Drainage Policies and
Standards; Floodplain Regulations for Maricopa County; and the MCDOT
Roadway Design Manual.

3.

Detailed Grading and Drainage Plans and Final Drainage Report showing
the new site improvements must be submitted for approval and acquisition
of building permits.

The following Maricopa County Environmental Services Department (MCESD)
condition shall apply:
1.
The applicant must obtain NOID prior to construction permit approval.
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e.

This Special Use Permit is valid for a period of 20 years and shall expire on
May 10, 2040, or upon termination of the use for a period of 120 or more days,
whichever occurs first. All site improvements associated with the special use permit
shall be removed within 120 days of such expiration or termination of use.

f.

Noncompliance with any Maricopa County Regulation shall be grounds for
initiating a revocation of this Special Use Permit as set forth in the Maricopa County
Zoning Ordinance.

g.

The granting of this change in use of the property has been at the request of the
applicant, with the consent of the landowner. The granting of this approval allows
the property to enjoy uses in excess of those permitted by the zoning existing on
the date of application, subject to conditions. In the event of the failure to comply
with any condition, and at the time of expiration of the Special Use Permit, the
property shall revert to the zoning that existed on the date of application. It is,
therefore, stipulated and agreed that either revocation due to the failure to
comply with any conditions, or the expiration of the Special Use Permit, does not
reduce any rights that existed on the date of application to use, divide, sell or
possess the property and that there would be no diminution in value of the
property from the value it held on the date of application due to such revocation
or expiration of the Special Use Permit. The Special Use Permit enhances the value
of the property above its value as of the date the Special Use Permit is granted
and reverting to the prior zoning results in the same value of the property as if the
Special Use Permit had never been granted.

Presented by:
Reviewed by:

Sean Watkins, Planner
Matthew Holm, AICP, Planning Supervisor

Attachments:

Case Map (1 page)
Site Plan/Land Use Plan (reduced 8.5”x11”, 2 pages)
Narrative Report (6 pages)
MCENG comments (1 page)
MCESD comments (1 page)
City of Gilbert comments (1 page)
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